## SECTION IV B

Listed on 11.01.2016 Court No. 12

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)NO. 14529 OF 2015

## WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Sarwan Singh @ Sarban Singha & Anr.

Petitioner(s)

Item No. 7

Versus

Gurmeet Kaur & Ors.

Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.12.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Petitioners to take steps to complete service in respect of unserved respondents.

It is pointed out that respondent No.1 is no more and legal representatives are already on record. Therefore, the learned counsel for the petitioners to do the needful.

Post after four weeks."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has only on 08.01.2016 filed spare copies of SLP for issuance of fresh show cause notice to Respondent No. 7. He has not filed any application for Substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Respondent No. 1 so far.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed Rejoinder Affidavit to the Counter Affidavit filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 in view of Court's order dated 16.11.2015.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 & 7.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the  $9^{th}$  day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Nikhil Goel, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip